

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/27/2018 1:40 PM

Court of Appeals Cause No. 51479-6-II
Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 17-2-05214-6

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT C. TERHUNE, TARA TERHUNE, and
EQUITY GROUP NWEST LLC,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

U.S. BANK TRUST, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR LSF9 MASTER
PARTICIPATION TRUST, and CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC.

Defendants/Respondents

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

SKYLINE LAW GROUP PLLC
Michele K. McNeill, WSBA No. 32052
michele@skylinelaw.com
2155 112th Ave NE
Bellevue, WA 98004
Phone: (425) 455-4307
Fax: (800) 458-1184

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	4
II.	REPLY ARGUMENT.....	4
	A. The Terhunes Object to Defamatory Comments	4
	B. Whether the Loan Accelerated is a Genuine Issue of Material Fact	5
	1. The Countrywide notice was not a warning.....	5
	2. The acceleration was not revoked.....	7
	C. A Lender Cannot Collect Payments Barred by the Statute of Limitations Even in Foreclosure	9
	D. Whether U.S. Bank Trust Holds the Note is a Genuine Issue of Material Fact.....	11
	1. The Beneficiary Declaration is Not Sufficient.....	11
	2. Mr. Mansi and Caliber Lack Personal Knowledge	13
	E. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion Denying the Motion for Reconsideration.....	16
	F. U.S. Bank Trust Cannot Recover Attorneys' Fees Absent Acceleration Pursuant to the Note	16
III.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barkley v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc., 190 Wn. App. 58 (2015) 14
Herzog v. Herzog, 23 Wn.2d 382 (1945)..... 9
Leahy v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp. of Washington, 190 Wn. App. 1
 (2015), as amended (2016) 10
Lyons v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n, 181 Wn. 2d 775 (2014) 12
Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Washington,
 125 Wn.2d 243 (1994)..... 17

Statutes

RCW 4.16.230 10
RCW 5.45.020 14
RCW 61.24.030(7) 12
RCW 61.24.040(2)(d)..... 11
RCW 61.24.100(2)(a)..... 10
RCW 7.28.300 11

Rules

CR 56(e) 12, 13
